balance sheet date have similar exposures.

ban leong annual report 201380

N O T E S  T O  T H E
F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
31 March 2013

financial contentsnotes to the financial statements

3 0 .  F I N A N C I A L  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T  O B J E C T I V E S  A N D  P O L I C I E S  ( C O N T ’ D )
(b) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the balance sheet date, such foreign currency balances are disclosed in Note 20.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including
Malaysia, Thailand, New Zealand, Australia and China. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiary companies
are not hedged as currency positions in these respective currencies are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, AUD, NZD, MYR and
THB exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit before taxation.

2013
$

2012
$

USD  - strengthened by 3% (2012: 3%) (91,695) (68,028)

 -  weakened by 3% (2012: 3%) 91,695 68,028

AUD - strengthened by 3% (2012: 3%) 79,686 83,156

 - weakened by 3% (2012: 3%) (79,686) (83,156)

NZD - strengthened by 3% (2012: 3%) 184 3,021

 -  weakened by 3% (2012: 3%) (184) (3,021)

MYR - strengthened by 3% (2012: 3%) 93,803 76,659

 - weakened by 3% (2012: 3%) (93,803) (76,659)

THB - strengthened by 3% (2012: 3%) 45,120 16,435

 - weakened by 3% (2012: 3%) (45,120) (16,435)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due
to shortage of funds. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of
the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance
between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by credit facilities.

The Group’s and the Company’s liquidity risk management policy is to maintain sufficient liquid financial assets and
stand-by credit facilities with different banks.